ORDINANCE/RESOLUTION REQUEST

Please email requests to the Mayor's Legislative Team

at MileHighOrdinance@DenverGov.org by 3:00pm on Monday. Contact the Mayor's Legislative team with questions

Please mark one:	🗌 Bill Request	or 🛛 🛛	Resolution Request	Date of Request: <u>10.25.21</u>
1. Type of Request:				
🛛 Contract/Grant Agr	eement 🗌 Intergove	rnmental Agree	ment (IGA) 🗌 Rezor	ning/Text Amendment
Dedication/Vacation	Appropria	ntion/Supplemen	tal 🗌 DRMO	C Change
Other:				

2. Title: (Start with *approves, amends, dedicates*, etc., include <u>name of company or contractor</u> and indicate the type of request: grant acceptance, contract execution, contract amendment, municipal code change, supplemental request, etc.)

Approves a grant agreement with the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA), an agency of the U.S. Department of Homeland Security, for funding in the amount of \$2,146,454.55 for firefighting personal protective equipment with a grant budget/performance period to end September 7, 2023.

3. Requesting Agency: Denver Fire Department

4. Contact Person:

Contact person with knowledge of proposed	Contact person to present item at Mayor-Council and		
ordinance/resolution	Council		
Name: Chief Desmond Fulton	Name: Adriana Lara		
Email: desmond.fulton@denvergov.org	Email: <u>adriana.lara@denvergov.org</u>		

5. General description or background of proposed request. Attach executive summary if more space needed:

The Denver Fire Department applied and received a FEMA Fiscal Year 2020 Assistance to Firefighters Grant to purchase Self-Contained Breathing Apparatus (SCBA) equipment for an award amount of \$2,146,454.55. The grant requires a minimum 10% City match of \$214,645.45 for a total approved budget of \$2,361,000.00. The current grant budget period is 9/8/2021 to 9/7/2023.

This competitive grant will assist in the procurement of 299 SCBA's including face masks, harnesses, and oxygen bottles. Denver Fire will be replacing expiring SCBA's, according to National Fire Protection Association (NFPA) standards. SCBA's are utilized in a multitude of emergency responses but mostly commonly for protection of the firefighter's respiration when responding to fires and hazardous materials incidents.

6. City Attorney assigned to this request (if applicable): Olayinka Hamza

- 7. City Council District: All
- 8. ** For all contracts, fill out and submit accompanying Key Contract Terms worksheet**

Key Contract Terms

Type of Contract: (e.g. Professional Services > \$500K; IGA/Grant Agreement, Sale or Lease of Real Property): Grant

Vendor/Contractor Name: The Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA), an agency of the U.S. Department of Homeland Security

Contract control number: FIRES-202160367

Location: n/a

Is this a new contract? 🛛 Yes 🗌 No 🛛 Is this an Amendment? 🗌 Yes 🖾 No 🖓 If yes, how many? _____

Contract Term/Duration (for amended contracts, include existing term dates and amended dates): 9/8/2021 – 9/7/2023

Contract Amount (indicate existing amount, amended amount and new contract total): \$2,361,100

Current Contract Amount	Additional Funds	Total Contract Amount		
(A)	(B)	(A+B)		
2,361,100	-	2,361,100		
		·		
Current Contract Term	Added Time	New Ending Date		
9/8/2021 - 9/7/2023	-	9/7/2023		

Scope of work:

The Denver Fire Department applied and received a FEMA Fiscal Year 2020 Assistance to Firefighters Grant to purchase Self-Contained Breathing Apparatus (SCBA) equipment for an award amount of \$2,146,454.55. The grant requires a minimum of a 10% City match of \$214,645.45 for a total approved budget of \$2,361,000.00. The current grant budget period is from 9/8/2021 to 9/7/2023.

This competitive grant will fund the procurement of 299 SCBA's including face masks, harnesses, and oxygen bottle. This award will assist in replacing expiring SCBA's, according to National Fire Protection Association (NFPA) standards. SCBA's are utilized in a multitude of emergency responses but mostly commonly for protection of the firefighter's respiration when responding to fires and hazardous materials incidents.

Municipal Emergency Services Inc will be the supplier, as they hold the current city bid and are the exclusive Colorado distributor of Scott Brand SCBA's that are the Denver Fire Department's standard equipment.

Was this	contractor	selected I	bv com	petitive	process?	

If not, why not? Sole Source – MES is the sole distributor in Colorado

No

Date Entered: _____

Has this contractor provided these services to the City before? 🛛 Yes 🗌 No

Source of funds: The 10% City match of \$214,645.45 will come from a combination of Denver Fire's normal yearly general fund operating budget appropriation, and possible supplemental funding through the Friends of Fire Foundation and/or donations

Is this contract subject to: 🗌 W/MBE 🗌 DBE 🗌 SBE 🗌 XO101 🗌 ACDBE 🖾 N/A

WBE/MBE/DBE commitments (construction, design, Airport concession contracts): n/a

Who are the subcontractors to this contract? n/a

To be completed by Mayor's Legislative Team: